Deferred Cost of Revenue 10 9 9

Deferred Tax Assets 44 41 0

Other 6 5 6

Total Assets 448 404 211

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Accounts Payable 13 10 8

Accrued Expenses 32 31 26

Deferred Revenue 226 212 185

Common Stock 225 206 104

Retained Earnings (48) (55) (112)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 448 404 211

11

Statement of Cash Flows (Non-GAAP)

($ in Millions) Q2 10 Q2 09 1H 10 1H 09

Net Income 7 5 11 8

Depreciation, Amortization, and Intangibles 4 4 7 7

Other Adjustments to Net Income 2 0 6 0

Non-GAAP Operating Income + Depreciation 13 9 24 15

Accounts Receivable (8) (3) (5) 3

Inventory (3) 0 (3) 0

Accounts Payable / Accrued Expenses / Other 2 1 0 (1)

Deferred Revenue 14 7 24 13

Cash Flow from Operations 18 14 40 30

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (1) 0 (2) (3)

Free Cash Flow 17 14 38 27

Stock Repurchase 0 (8) 0 (16)

Stock Option and Warrant Exercises 11 1 13 1

Effect of Exchange Rate on Cash / Other 0 1 (2) 0

Net Cash Flow 28 8 49 12

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results
(Q2’10 vs. Q2’09 vs. Q1’10)

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Q2'10 Adj Q2'10 Q2'09 Adj Q2'09 Q1'10 Adj Q1'10

Revenue:
  Product 31,037$  -$   31,037$   24,451$  -$   24,451$   27,110$  -$   27,110$
  Services 40,964   -   40,964   33,473   -   33,473   38,625   -   38,625
  Ratable product and services 4,330   -   4,330   3,421   -   3,421   4,060   -   4,060
   Total Revenue 76,331   -   76,331   61,345   -   61,345   69,795   -   69,795
Cost of revenue:
   Cost of product revenue 11,822   (26)   11,796   10,316   (658)   9,658   11,314   (24)   11,290
   Cost of services revenue 6,818   (234)   6,584   5,357   (172)   5,185   6,468   (208)   6,260
   Cost of ratable product and services 1,525   -   1,525   1,306   -   1,306   1,593   -   1,593
   Total cost of revenue 20,165   (260)   19,905   16,979   (830)   16,149   19,375   (232)   19,143
Gross Profit:
  Product 19,215   26   19,241   14,135   658   14,793   15,796   24   15,820
  Services 34,146   234   34,380   28,116   172   28,288   32,157   208   32,365
  Ratable product and services 2,805   -   2,805   2,115   -   2,115   2,467   -   2,467
   Total gross profit 56,166   260   56,426   44,366   830   45,196   50,420   232   50,652
Operating Expenses:
Research and development 12,676   (587)   12,089   10,534   (498)   10,036   11,934   (554)   11,380
Sales and marketing 27,777   (897)   26,880   24,341   (692)   23,649   26,723   (866)   25,857
General and administrative 5,933   (520)   5,413   4,516   (404)   4,112   5,059   (496)   4,563

Total operating expenses 46,386   (2,004)  44,382   39,391   (1,594)  37,797   43,716   (1,916)  41,800
Operating income 9,780   2,264   12,044   4,975   2,424   7,399   6,704   2,148   8,852

Interest income 399   -   399   535   -   535   268   -   268
Other income (expense), net 87   -   87   (282)   -   (282)   (250)   -   (250)

Net income before income taxes 10,266   2,264   12,530   5,228   2,424   7,652   6,722   2,148   8,870
Provision for income taxes 3,397   989   4,386   652   350   1,002   2,504   601 3,105
Net income 6,869$   1,275$  8,144$   4,576$   2,074$  6,650$   4,218$   1,547$  5,765$

Basic net income per share $   0.10 $   0.12 $   0.03 $   0.32 $   0.06 $   0.09
Diluted net income per share  $   0.09  $   0.11  $   0.01  $   0.10  $   0.06  $   0.08
Shares used in computing net income per share
   Basic   68,495   68,495   20,574   20,574   67,181   67,181
   Diluted   75,637   75,637   64,032   64,032   74,878   74,878

12

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results (cont.)
(Q2’10 vs. Q2’09 vs. Q1’10)

% of revenue Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Q2'10 Adj Q2'10 Q2'09 Adj Q2'09 Q1'10 Adj Q1'10

Revenue:
  Product 41% -   41% 40% -   40% 39% -   39%
  Services 54% -   54% 55% -   55% 55% -   55%
  Ratable product and services 5% -   5% 5% -   5% 6% -   6%
   Total Revenue 100% -   100% 100% -   100% 100% -   100%

Cost of revenue:
   Cost of product revenue 16% -   16% 17% (1%) 16% 16% -   16%
   Cost of services revenue 8% -   8% 9% (1%) 8% 9% -   9%
   Cost of ratable product and services 2% -   2% 2% -   2% 2% -   2%